January 2005 1   MIC2012/2072
MIC2012 Micrel
MIC2012/MIC2072
USB Power Controller
General Description
The MIC2012 is a dual channel USB power switch designed to
support the power distribution requirements for USB Wakeup
from the ACPI S3 state. The MIC2012 will directly switch its

8
16-Pin QSOP (QS)
Ordering Information
 Part Number   Circuit Breaker Temperature
Standard Pb-Free Enable Fault Output Range  Range Package
MIC2012BM(1) MIC2012YM(1) n/a Open-Drain  0°C to +70°C 8-lead SOIC
MIC2012CM MIC2012ZM n/a Open-Drain  0°C to +70°C 8-lead SOIC
MIC2012PCM MIC2012PZM n/a Internal Pull-Up  0°C to +70°C 8-lead SOIC
MIC2012-1PCQS MIC2012-1PZQS Active High Internal Pull-Up  0°C to +70°C 16-lead QSOP
MIC2012-2PCQS MIC2012-2PZQS Active Low Internal Pull-Up  0°C to +70°C 16-lead QSOP
MIC2072-1PCQS MIC2072-2PZQS Active High Internal Pull-Up Δ 0°C to +70°C 16-lead QSOP
MIC2072-2PCQS MIC2072-2PZQS Active Low Internal Pull-Up Δ 0°C to +70°C 16-lead QSOP
Note:
1. Contact factory for availablity
January 2005 3   MIC2012/2072
MIC2012 Micrel
Pin Description
 Pin Number Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
 (MIC2012) (MIC2012-1, -2)
 1 1 FAULT1 Fault Status (Output): Internal pull-up or open-drain. Asserted LOW when
Channel is in a thermal shutdown state or overcurrent condition for more
than 5ms. MIC2072 latches this output in its asserted state upon an over-
current condition. Toggling EN1 or removing the load will reset the circuit
breaker latch and deassert FAULT1.
 n/a 2 EN1 Enable (Input): Channel 1, active-high (–1) or active-low (–2). Toggling this
input also resets the latched output of the MIC2072.